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MULTI-FUNCTION CHARGER

Automatic Smart Battery Charger
With Big Size Display
12V 7A

(FOR CHARGE AGM, LiFePO4, GEL,SLA AND WET ... BATTERIES)

USER MANUAL

THIS MANUAL CONTAINS IMPORTANT SAFETY AND
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Please read this manual and follow the instructions carefully before using
the charger.

WARNING:

. The FBC1207E charger is designed to charge 12V lead-acid batteries from 4AH -
140AH.
. Check battery manufacturer specifications before using this charger.
. Explosive gases may escape from the battery during charging. Provide ventilation
to prevent flames and sparks.
Do not expose charger to sunlight, high temperature environment.
Battery acid is corrosive. Rinse immediately with water if acid comes into contact
with skin or eyes.
Do not charge a frozen or damaged battery.
Do not charge non-rechargeable batteries.
Do not place the charger on the battery while charging.
Be extra cautious to reduce risk of dropping a metal tool onto battery. It might
spark or short-circuit battery or other electrical part that may cause explosion.
. When working with a lead-acid battery, remove personal metal items such as
rings, bracelets, necklaces, watch...
. Do not smoke or allow a spark or flame while charging.
. In order to reduce risk of electric shock, unplug charger from AC
outlet before doing any maintenance or cleaning.
. Not for use by children or by anyone who is unable to follow

instructions of this manual, unless they are supervised by an adult to ensure the
proper use of charger.

Pulse Repair Battery Charger with LED display

This battery charger utilizes the latest technology in Lead-Acid, LiFePo4, AGM,GEL,
Flooded(Wet), Calcium type deep cycle, VRLA maintenance free lead acid batteries
charging

BEGIN CHARGING:

1.) Verify the voltage and chemistry of the battery.

2.) Confirm that you have connected the AC power plug is plugged into an electrical
outlet.

3.) Confirm that you have connected the battery clamps or eyelet terminal
connectors properly

4.) Press the mode button to toggle to the appropriate charge mode.

5.) The mode LED will illuminate the selected charge mode and the Charge lamp
will illuminate (depending on the health of the battery) indicating the charging
process has started.

6.) The charger can now be left connected to the battery at all times to provide
maintenance charging.

Remark: for 4Ah-10Ah battery, we suggest use “Repair’ mode, because the
battery size is too small, use pulse charge is very good for small size battery.
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VOLTAGE:

CURRENT: '

] BATTERY CHARGER

%POWER MODE
' ' FULL

AGM
LiFePO4 uoro

LED DISPLAY:
' - -
0 '- -V Charge Voltage
' '
- - Charge Current
'-'l -' A
IR
'- Y Repair Mode
I |
' 11
'- N Battery Full
L I
-' -' Battery Power Percentage
l: o Bad connection please check the connection between
[ ] [ | the charger and the battery

CHARGE

Battery Charging Indicator

%POWER

Battery Power Percentage Indicator

FULL

Battery Full Indicator
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CHARGER MODES:
The FBC1207E has 4 modes: 12V Car, 12V AGM, 12V Motorcycle, REPAIR.

It is important to understand the differences and purpose of each charge mode. Do
not operate the charger until you confirm the appropriate charge mode for your
battery. Below is a brief description:

CAR Batteries Mode
For GEL, SLA, WET, DEEP CYCLE, EFB, Calcium
Batteries

C A R Max. 7A

d

|

G M AGM & LiFePO4 Batteries Mode
For AGM & LiFePO4 Batteries
Max. 7A

E
.
@
o
o
<

Motorcycle Batteries Mode
For Motorcycle Batteries
Max. 1.5A

I

Repair Mode (16 hours)
An advanced battery recovery mode
for repairing and storing, old, idle,
damaged, stratified or sulfated.
RE PAI R Not all batteries can be recovered, only can use
on Motorcycle and Car batteries

Charge Mode Select Button

0|

Frequently Asked Questions:

1.The LED display “FUL”, but the battery is yet fully charged.

Reason: As the Battery inside resistance is too large or the capacity of battery is
reduced for Feeder Battery, vulcanized Battery, Low voltage/Long-idle time Battery,
the voltage of battery will immediately soar, causing the “FUL” status occurs when
the battery is yet fully charged.

Solutions: Use "repair" mode , activate the battery.

2. Battery voltage is normal, however the charger does not work:

Reason: There is no AC power input.

Solutions: Check the AC-power source are working or not, change the socket and
re-try it.

English 4



3.Unable to reach “FUL” status after charging in long time.

The battery has been vulcanized, or feeder, or water depletion in the battery. The
battery voltage will keep low status, causing the battery unable to get fully charged.
Solutions: Stop to charge when the battery is heating, check the battery is in
shortage of liquid or Not. please charge cycle 1-2 times (Discharge-Charge,

Discharge-Charge).

4. Why can't choose repair mode?
The battery and AC power are not connected to the charger.

Specifications

Model

FBC1207E

Input Voltage

100-240VAC 50/60Hz 90W

Input Current

0.4A@230VAC, 0.8A@110VAC

Car mode: 14.8V, AGM mode: 14.6V,

Charge Voltage Motorcycle mode: 14.6V
(Measurements allowed tolerance +/-0.3V)

Input Power under No Load 2.5W

Output Voltage 12v

Bulk Charge Current Max. 7A

Operate Temperature

-20°C to +45°C

Cooling Fan
all type of 12V AGM, GEL, Flooded(Wet), Calcium,
Battery Type deep cycle, VRLA, maintenance free, lead
acid ,LiFePo4 batteries
Battery Capacity 4Ah - 140AH
Size 158*85*63mm
Net. Weight 4409
Approval CE/FCC/RoHS

The table shows the up to about 100% state of charge

Battery Capacity (Ah)

Time (hours)

4 1
20 3
60 10
80 15
120 20
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] BATTERY CHARGER

VOLTAGE: %POWER MODE
CURRENT: ' ' ' FULL
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LiFePO4 uoro
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Arauvinuday:

1. audavwa LED "FUL" usinusinaden L ldainsaidu

wmana: Susunuawaditlan, uuawadvanrludl, useeIwwadn / uuanadvi bilala
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3. ligwnsagindvanius "FUL" Tdusvannnisgisaiiunaiuiu

wusnai lasunisvaanlanzvdatiauvdaanudulunuanainue wseeu lwiuay

wuseadatavavay lustaudtdinaliuuninad idamnsnansa IWlsisudi

Fsurtleyun: waaairsadaiuainadsauduiacasiadauiuusinaiainuadiiaivialy

Tisaaingasau 1-2 a4 (A1lafdnaddanilsey)

4. mlubilianTvuanisdan?

uuamaduart AC Wildidausanuiidnga

dula:
U FBC1207E
wsverw I 100-240VAC 50/60Hz 90W
faudiayailagnu 0.4A@230VAC, 0.8A@110VAC
Tiuaan: 14.8V, Tviua AGM: 14.6V,
w39t w15 TUUASOINTUIULUGT: 14.6V
(NMsI9ANaaNUiaus +/- 0.3V)
Aavduwaidalifitvan 2.5W
usvsiuanaan 12v
nszud Wasauuna’ Winidgn 7A
aaunnfiluni1snu -20°C to +45°C
Aadv unuaau
nndseian 12V AGM, 13a, tivinu (1Ton), uaatdey,
Uszianuusine’ 5aufn, VRLA, n15t1599nsn3, eeriansga, wuaimas
LiFePo4
ANUILUALADT 4Ah - 140AH
UUIR 158*85*63mm
M908 Unnn 4409
nSauUNf CE/FCC/RoHS

ATNLdaIEnuzN1sdIIgER 100%

AMNUUALHAT (Ah)

131 (d2Taw)

4 1
20 3
60 10
80 15
120 20
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B6 sac da chirc nang

B6 sac pin théng minh tw déng
Vé&i man hinh kich thuwéc Ion

12V 7A

(Béi véi AGM, LiFePO4, Gel, SLA va Wet... Sac pin)

Hwéng dan str dung

Sach hwéng dan nay chivra cac hwéng dan an toan va va
n hanh quan trong

Tiéng Viét 11



Hwéng dan bao mét quan trong
DPoc k§j huwéng dan st dung nay va lam theo hwéng dan truéc khi str dung
bo sac.

Canh bao:

®  Bo sac FBC1207E dwoc thiét k& dé sac pin axit chi 12V cho 4AH-140AH.

®  Kiém tra thong sb ky thuat clia nha san xuét pin trwéc khi st dung bo sac nay.

®  Khind c6 thé thoat ra khai pin trong qua trinh sac. Cung cép théng gi6 dé
ngan chan ngon Itra va tia Itra.

[ Khéng dé bo sac tiép xtc véi anh sang mat troi, moi trveang nhiét do cao.

° Axit pin c6 tinh &n mon. Néu axit tiép xtc véi da hodc mét, hay rira ngay bang
nwoc.

[ Khong sac pin bj dong béng hoac hw hdng.

) Brng sac pin khéng thé sac lai.

° Khéng dat bd sac trén pin trong khi sac.

®  Hay hét strc cin than dé giam nguy co cac cong cu kim loai roi vao pin. N6
co théxdét chay hodc lam ngén mach pin hodc cac bo phan dién khac co thé
gay no.

[ Khi st dung pin axit chi, vui long loai bé cac vat dung kim loai ca nhan nhw
nhan, vong tay, day chuyén, déng ho...

® Khéng hut thudc hodc tao ra tia Itra hodc ngon Itra trong khi sac.

®  Dé giam nguy co bi dién giat, hdy thao bd sac ra khdi nguén AC

) Trwdce khi thwe hién bat ky bao tri hoac lam sach.

®  Khdng danh cho tré em hodc bt ctr ai khong thé theo déi

®  Huong dan st dung nay, trir khi dwoc giam sat béi nguoi lon dé dam bao st

dung dung bd sac.

B0 sac pin sira chira xung véi man hinh LED
Bo sac pin nay sir dung cdng nghé méi nhét cho axit chi, LiFePo4, AGM, GEL, ngap
nwdc (wot), chu ky sau loai canxi, sac pin axit chi VRLA miéen phi

Bat diu sac:
1.) Xac minh dién &p va thanh phan hoéa hoc cua pin.
2.) Xac nhan rang ban da két néi phich cim dién AC va cim vao b cim dién.
3.) Xac nhan ring kep pin hoac dau ndi thiét bi diu cudi day deo da dwoc két ndi
dung cach
4.) Nhian nat Ché do dé chuyén sang ché db sac thich hop.
5.) Ché do LED s& chiéu sang ché do sac da chon, dén sac sé& sang (tuy thudc vao
tinh trang suc khoe cua pin), cho biét qua trinh sac da bt dau.
6.) Bay gio, bo sac c6 thé dwoc két ndi véi pin tit ca cac cach dé cung cap phi béo tri.

Lwu y: D6i véi pin 4ah-10Ah, ching t6i khuyén ban nén sir dung ché d¢ "Sira

chira” vi kich thwéc pin qua nhé va sir dung sac xung la rat tot cho pin kich
thwéce nho.
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VOLTAGE:

CURRENT: '

] BATTERY CHARGER

%POWER MODE
' ' FULL

AGM
LiFePO4 uoro

Man hinh LED:
(I L
0 '- -y Sac dién ap
| N
- - Sac hién tai
l- u -' A
ENE ,
- Ché d6 stra chira
" LN
e ‘
| “- '- Phu tung
] () R
'- N Pin day
"\ 0 N
-' -' Phan tram pin
v 0 Két ndi kém Vui long kidm tra két ndi gicra bo sac va
_ 1 pin
Pén sac pin

CHARGE

%POWER

Chi s6 phan tr&m pin

FULL

Chi bao mirc pin
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Ch& ddsac:

FBC1207E c6 4 ch & d6: 12V Auto, 12V AGM, 12V Motorcycle, Stra chira.

Bi 2 u quan trong 1a phai hidu sw khac biét va muc dich clia tirng ch & d6 sac.
Khéng van hanh b sac cho d & n khi ban xac nhén ch & dé sac thich hop cho pin.

Pay l1a mét mé ta ngén gon:

d

CAR

Ché do pin CAR
Thich hop cho gel, SLA, wét, chu ky sau, EFB, pin
canxi
Téi da 7A

I

>

GM

E
.
@
o
o
<

Ché do pin AGM va LiFePO4
Pin AGM va LiFePO4
Téida 7A

all

=
o
-]
o

Ché do pin xe may
Pin xe may
Toi da 1,5A

|

REPAIR

Ché dé stra chiva (16 gio)
Ché do tai ché pin tién tien
Pé stra chira va lwu triv, cii, nhan réi,
hw héng, phan I&p hoac sulfat hoéa.
Khoéng phai tat ca pin déu c6 thé dworc tai ché
va chi c6 thé dwoc str dung cho pin xe may va
o to

Ché dd sac Chon nut

0 |

Cau héi thwong gap:
1. LED hién thi "FUL", nhwng pin chwa dwoc sac day.

Ly do: Déi véi pin nap, pin lu héa, pin nhan réi dién ap thip/dai, dién ap pin s€ tang
vot ngay lap tie do dién tro bén trong pin qua Ién hoac dung lwgng pin giam, dan den

trang thai "FUL" khi pir! chwa dwoc sac day.
Giai phap: Sir dung ché d¢ "Sira chira", kich hoat pin.

2. Bién ap pin binh thuong, nhwng b sac khdng hoat dong:

Ly do: Khéng cé ngudn AC.

Giai phap: Kiém tra xem ngudn AC c6 hoat dong khong, thay 6 cim va thi lai.

3. Khéng thé dat dwoc trang thai "FUL" sau mot thoi gian sac dai.

Pin da dwgc Iwu hda, hoac da dwoc cap nguon, hoac do am trong pin da can kiét. Di¢

Tiéng Viét
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n ap pin s& & mirc thip, khién pin khéng thé sac day.

Giai phap: Ngirng sac khi pin néng va kiém tra xem pin c6 thiéu chét long khéng. Vui

long sac chu ky 1-2 Ian (sac xa, sac xa).
4. Tai sao khéng thé chon ché dé sira chiva?

Pin va ngudn AC khéng dwec két ndi véi bd sac.

Théng sb

Mé hinh

FBC1207E

Dién ap dau vao

100-240VAC 50/60Hz 90W

Dau vao hién tai

0.4A@230VAC, 0.8A@110VAC

Sac dién ap

Ché dd xe: 14.8V, Ché do AGM: 14.6V,
Ché do xe may: 14.6V
(Dung sai cho phép do+/- 0.3V)

Cong sudt dau vao khi

2.5W
khong tai
Dién ap daura 12V
Sac hang loat hién tai TGi da.7A

Nhiét dé hoat déng

-20°C to +45°C

Lam mat Fan
Tat ca cac loai AGM 12V, gel, ngap nudc (udt),
Loai pin canxi, chu ky sau, VRLA, b&o tri mi&n phi, axit chi,
pin LiFePo4
Dung lugng pin 4Ah - 140AH
Kich thuéc 158*85*63mm
Ludi Can nang 4409
Chép thuan CE /FCC/RoHS

Dong ho hién thj trang thai sac Ién d&n 100%

Dung lwgng pin (Ah)

Théi gian (gio)

4 1
20 3
60 10
80 15
120 20
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CARGADOR MULTIFUNCION

Cargador de bateria inteligente automatico
con pantalla de gran tamaiio

12V 7A

(PARA BATERIAS DE CARGA AGM, LiFePO4, GEL, SLA Y HUMEDO...)

MANUAL DE USUARIO

ESTE MANUAL CONTIENE INSTRUCCIONES
IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD Y FUNCIONAMIENTO

Espaiol 16



INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES
Lea este manual y siga las instrucciones cuidadosamente antes de usar el
cargador.

ADVERTENCIA:

. El cargador FBC1207E esta disefiado para cargar baterias de plomo-acido de

12V de 4AH a 140AH.

. Compruebe las especificaciones del fabricante de la bateria antes de usar este

cargador.

. Pueden escapar gases explosivos de la bateria durante la carga. Proporcione

ventilacion para evitar llamas y chispas.

. No exponga el cargador a la luz solar, ambiente de alta temperatura.

. El acido de la bateria es corrosivo. Enjuague inmediatamente con agua si el

acido entra en contacto con la piel o los ojos.

. No cargue una bateria congelada o dafiada.

. No cargue baterias no recargables.

. No coloque el cargador sobre la bateria mientras se carga.

. Tenga mucho cuidado para reducir el riesgo de dejar caer una herramienta de

metal sobre la bateria. Podria provocar una chispa o provocar un cortocircuito en la

bateria u otra pieza eléctrica que podria provocar una explosion.

. Cuando trabaje con una bateria de plomo-acido, quitese los objetos metalicos

personales como anillos, pulseras, collares, relo;...

. No fume ni permita chispas o llamas durante la carga.

. Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, desconecte el cargador de la CA
tomacorriente antes de realizar cualquier mantenimiento o limpieza.

. No debe ser utilizado por nifios o por cualquier persona que no pueda seguir
instrucciones de este manual, a menos que sean supervisados por un adulto

para garantizar el uso adecuado del cargador.

Cargador de bateria de reparacion de pulso con pantalla
LED

Este cargador de bateria utiliza la dltima tecnologia en plomo-acido, AGM, GEL,
LiFePO4,inundado (humedo), ciclo profundo de tipo calcio, carga de baterias de
plomo &cido sin mantenimiento VRLA

COMENZAR A CARGAR:

1.) Verifique el voltaje y la quimica de la bateria.

2.) Confirme que ha conectado el enchufe de alimentaciéon de CA a un
tomacorriente.

3.) Confirme que ha conectado las abrazaderas de la bateria o los conectores de
terminales de ojal correctamente

4.) Presione el botén de modo para cambiar al modo de carga apropiado.

5.) EI LED de modo iluminara el modo de carga seleccionado y la lampara de carga
se iluminara (dependiendo del estado de la bateria) indicando que el proceso de
carga ha comenzado.

6.) El cargador ahora se puede dejar conectado a la bateria en todo momento para
proporcionar una carga de mantenimiento.

Observacion: para baterias de 4Ah-10Ah, sugerimos usar el modo "Reparar”,

ya que el tamaiio de la bateria es demasiado pequefiio, el uso de carga por
pulsos es muy bueno para baterias de tamafo pequeiio.
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VOLTAGE:

CURRENT:

PANTALLA LED:

l BATTERY CHARGER

- - \J

Voltaje de carga

- U am
- -
' ' .
'-' -' Corriente de carga
a | a» A
1000
- Modo de reparacion
o P
- -
v
R 0 Apoyar
] () Bateria |
- ateria llena
bo__
L I | _ ) )
-' -' Porcentaje de energia de la bateria
i_ [ I | Mala conexién, compruebe la conexion entre el
[ [ [ | cargador y la bateria.

CHARGE

Indicador de carga de la bateria

%POWER

Indicador de porcentaje de energia de la bateria

FULL

Indicador de bateria llena
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MODOS DEL CARGADOR:

El FBC1207E tiene 4 modos: Coche 12V, AGM 12V, Motocicleta 12V,
REPARACION.

Es importante entender las diferencias y el propésito de cada modo de carga. No
opere el cargador hasta que confirme el modo de carga apropiado para su bateria.
A continuacion se muestra una breve descripcion:

Modo de baterias de coche
Para GEL, SLA, HUMEDO, CICLO PROFUNDO,
EFB, Baterias de Calcio

C A R max. 7A

d

I

>

G M Modo Baterias AGM,LiFePO4
Para baterias AGM, LiFePO4
max. 7A

e
m
®

O
o
r<

all

Modo de baterias de motocicleta
Para baterias de motocicletas
max. 1.5A

=
o
—
o

|

Modo Reparacion (16 horas)
Un modo avanzado de recuperacion de bateria
para reparar y almacenar, viejo, inactivo,
dafiado, estratificado o sulfatado.
RE PAI R No todas las baterias se pueden recuperar, solo
se pueden usar en baterias de motocicletas y
automoviles

Boton de seleccion del modo de carga

0 |

Preguntas frecuentes:

1. EI LED muestra "FUL", pero la bateria aun estd completamente cargada.
Razén: Como la resistencia interna de la bateria es demasiado grande o la
capacidad de la bateria se reduce para la bateria del alimentador, la bateria
vulcanizada, la bateria de bajo voltaje/tiempo de inactividad prolongado, el voltaje
de la bateria se disparara inmediatamente, lo que hara que el estado "FUL" ocurra
cuando la la bateria aun esta completamente cargada.

Soluciones: Use el modo "reparar”, active la bateria.

2. El voltaje de la bateria es normal, sin embargo, el cargador no funciona:

Motivo: No hay entrada de alimentacién de CA.

Soluciones: compruebe si la fuente de alimentacion de CA funciona o no, cambie el
enchufe y vuelva a intentarlo.
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3. No se puede alcanzar el estado "FUL" después de cargar durante mucho tiempo.
La bateria ha sido vulcanizada, o el alimentador, o se ha agotado el agua en la
bateria. El voltaje de la bateria se mantendra bajo, lo que hara que la bateria no
pueda cargarse por completo.

Soluciones: Deje de cargar cuando la bateria se esté calentando, verifique que la
bateria tenga escasez de liquido o no. cargue el ciclo 1-2 veces (Descarga-Carga,
Descarga-Carga).

4. ;Por qué no puedo elegir el modo de reparacion?

La bateria y la alimentacion de CA no estan conectadas al cargador.

Especificaciones

Modelo FBC1207E

Voltaje de entrada 100-240VAC 50/60Hz 90W

Corriente de entrada 0.4A@230VAC, 0.8A@110VAC
Modo coche: 14,8 V, modo AGM: 14,6 V,

Voltaje de carga Modo motocicleta: 14,6 V

(Medidas permitidas tolerancia +/-0.3V)

Potencia de entrada sin carga 2.5W
Tension de salida 12v
Corriente de carga a granel Max. 7A
Temperatura de funcionamiento -20°C to +45°C
Enfriamiento Fan

todo tipo de baterias de 12V AGM, GEL,
inundadas (humedas), de calcio, de ciclo
Tipo de Bateria
profundo, VRLA, sin mantenimiento, de plomo

acido , LiFePO4

Capacidad de la bateria 4Ah - 140AH
Tamafio 158*85*63mm
Red. Peso 4409
Aprobacién CE/FCC/RoHS
La tabla muestra el estado de carga hasta aproximadamente el 100 %
Capacidad de la bateria (Ah) Tiempo (horas)

4 1

20 3

60 10

80 15

120 20
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l BATTERY CHARGER
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MHOIMO®YHKLUWUOHAIIbHOE 3APAHOE
YCTPOUCTBO

ABTOMaTUYECKOE UHTENMNEKTyarnbHoe 3apsgHoe
YCTPOWUCTBO
C pucnneem 6onbLUOro pasmepa

12B 7A

(ANA 3APAOKU AGM,LiFePO4, FENEBbBIX, SLA U BIIAXHbIX...
AKKYMYNATOPOB)

PYKOBOZCTBO MNOJIb3OBATEJA

9TO PYKOBOACTBO COAEPXUT BAXHbIE MHCTPYKLUMN
MO BE3OMNACHOCTU U 3KCIMNNYATALUN

BAXHBIE UHCTPYKLIMX NO BE3ONMACHOCTU
Mepepn vcnonb3oBaHWeM 3aps4HOro yCTPOMNCTBA BHUMATENbHO
npoyYnTanTe 3TO PYKOBOACTBO M CreaynTe NHCTPYKLMAM.
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NPEAYNPEXOEHUE:

. 3apsagHoe yctporicteo FBC1207E npegHa3HayeHo ansi 3apsiaku CBUHLIOBO-
KMCIMOTHBIX akkymynaTopos 12 B emkocTbto oT 4 o 140 Au.
. MNepepn ncnonb3oBaHMeM 3TOro 3apsAHOrO YCTPOWCTBA NPOBEPbTE
cneuudukaumm Npon3BoanUTENS akKyMynsaTopa.
. Bo Bpems 3apsakn 13 akkymynsTopa MOryT BblAENATLCS B3PbIBOOMACHbLIE rasbl.
O6ecneybTe BEHTUNALMIO ANSA NPeaoTBPaLLEeHNs BOCTINaMEHEHNS U UCKP.
. He nogseprante sapsagHoe yCTPOMCTBO BO3AENCTBUIO CONTHEYHbIX Ny4en n
BbICOKOW TemnepaTypbl.
o AKKyMynaTOpHasi KUCNOTa BbI3bIBAET KOPPO3MI0. HemeaneHHO NpoMbITb BOAOW,
€Cnu KMCrnoTa nonana Ha KoXy Wnu B rnasa.
. He 3apspkante 3amep3Lumin Unu NOBPEXAEHHbIV akKyMynsaTop.
. He 3apsikante Henepesapspkaemble 6aTapen.
. He cTaBbTe 3apsgHOe yCTPOMCTBO Ha akKyMymnAaTOp BO BPEMS 3apsaKu.
. ByabTe 0cOBEHHO OCTOPOXHbI, YTOOLI CHU3UTL PUCK NaAeHUS METaNIM4YEeCcKoro
WHCTPYMeHTa Ha 6aTapeto. OTO MOXET BbI3BaTb MCKPY UMW KOPOTKOE 3aMblKaHWe
aKKyMynsTopa Unv Apyroi 3afeKTpUYecKon YacTu, YTO MOXET NPUBECTU K B3PbIBY.
- [pu paboTe co CBUHLOBO-KACIOTHBIM aKKyMynsiTOPOM CHAMUTE MUYHbIE
MeTannuMyeckue npeamMeThl, Takve Kak konbua, 6pacneTbl, oxepernbs, Yachl. ..
. He kypuTe 1 He gonyckainTe UCKP Unu NnameHy BO BPEMS 3apsAaKu.
o UTOBbI CHU3NTB PUCK NMOPAKEHUS ANEKTPUYECKMM TOKOM, OTKITIOYMTE 3apsagHoe
YCTPOWCTBO OT CETM NMEPEMEHHOrO TOKa.

pO3eTKy, Mpexae Yem NpUCTynaTb K 06CNYKMBaHMIO UM OYNCTKE.
. He ons ncnonb3oBaHus AeTbMu unu TeMu, KTO HE MOXET cnefoBaTh

WHCTPYKUMSAM JAHHOIO PyKOBOACTBA, €CIN OHW HE HAaX0AATCs noA NPUCMOTPOM
B3pOCIbIX, 4TOObI 06ecneunTb NpaBnbLHOE NCMOMb30BaHUE 3apSAHOrO YCTPOMCTBA.

anyanHoe 3apsgHoe yCTpOVICTBO AnA peMOHTa

AKKymMynaTopoB CO cBeTOAMOAOHbLIM AuUcnneem

B aTom 3apsigHOM yCTpPOMCTBE UCMOMb3YOTCSt HOBEWLLIME TEXHOMONM 3apsiaku
CBUHLIOBO-KMCNOTHbIX, AGM,LiFePO4, renesbix, 3aTONNEHHbIX (Bra)XHbIX),
KanbLMeBbIX aKKyMynsaToOpoB rmy6okoro uuknia, HeobcnyxnuBaembix CBUHLOBO-
KMCNOTHBIX akkymynsitopos VRLA.

HAYATb 3APALOKY:

1.) MpoBepbTe HaNpsXkeHne N XMMU4Yecknii coctas batapew.

2.) Y6eauTech, YTO Bbl MOAKMIOYNIIN BUMKY MUTaHUA NEPEMEHHOro Toka K
AMEeKTPUYECKON Po3eTKe.

3.) Y6eauTech, 4TO Bbl NPaBUIIbHO NOACOEANHUIN 3XUMbI aKKyMynsaTopa unm
pa3beMbl KNEMM C NPOYLUNHOWN.

4.) HaxxmnTe KHOMKY pexumMa, 4Tobbl NepekniounTbCs Ha COOTBETCTBYHIOLLIMIA PEXMM
3apsaaku.

5.) CBeTOANOAHBI MHAMKATOP PeXuMa 3aroputcst BbIOPaHHLIM PEXVMOM 3apAAKM,
a TaKKe 3aropuTcsa UHAMKaTop 3apsaku (B 3aBUCUMOCTY OT COCTOAHUS BaTapen),
yKasblBas Ha TO, YTO NMPOLECC 3apAAK/A Havarncs.

6.) 3apsigHOe yCTPOMCTBO Tenepb MOXHO MOCTOAHHO OCTaBMATL NOAKMIOYEHHBIM K
aKKyMynaTopy Ans obecneyeHns nogaepxusatoLLenn 3apsaku.
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VOLTAGE: '

CURRENT: '

l BATTERY CHARGER

a B
= AGM )
CAR LiFePO4 MOTO.

CBETOAUOOHbLIV OAUCINEN:

- - \J

HanpsixeHve 3apsga

- U am

'- -

l- - | Tok 3apsga

- | an A

-

'—' L1 Pexum pemoHTa

b

- = -

b o .

TOSATb PSAOM C

i

-

I_ 1 .

aTapes 3apsbkeHa
N
- -
L I
-' -' MpoueHT 3apsiga 6atapen
- -

- e -
l_ ] 19 Mnoxoe coeanHeHWe, NPOBEPbTE COEANHEHNE MEXY
[ ] [ | 3apsifHbIM YCTPOMUCTBOM U akKyMynsiTOPOM.
- -

CHARGE

MHaunkaTop 3apsagku aKKymynatopa

%POWER

MHounkaTop 3apsiga 6atapen B npoLeHTax

FULL

MugukaTop nonHoro 3apsiga 6atapeun
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PEXWUMbI 3APAOKW:
FBC1207E umeert 4 pexuma: 12V Car, 12V AGM, 12V Motorcycle, REPAIR.

BaxHO NoHMMaTb pasnunumsi U HasHauYeHue Kaxaoro pexuma sapsaku. He
UCMorb3ynTe 3apsiHOe YCTPOMCTBO, NoKa He MOATBEPANTE NPaBUIbHbIV PEXUM
3apsiaku Ans Bawen 6atapen. Hwke npuBegeHo KpaTkoe onucaHue:

PeXXMM aBTOMOGUIbHbLIX aKKyMYySIATOPOB
Ons renesbix, SLA, WET, DEEP CYCLE, EFB,
KanbuueBbIx GaTapen

CAR Makcumym. 6A

d

I

>

G M Pexum 6arapent AGM, LiFePO4
[nsa akkymynstopos AGM, LiFePO4
Makcumym. 6A

E
.
@
o
o
<

Pexxum akKkymynsiTopoB MOTOLMKNA
[N MOTOUMKIIETHBIX aKKyMYyISTOPOB
Makcumym. 1,5 A

all

=
o
-]
o

PeMOHTHbIN pexum (16 yacoB)
PaclumpeHHbIn pexxum BoccTaHOBNeHus batapen
0N peMOHTa U XpaHeHusl, CTapou,
Hencnornb3yeMown, NOBPEXAEeHHOW, PaCCOeHHON

1Ny cynbaTtnpoBaHHOMN.
RE PAI R He Bce akKymMynsaTopbl MOXXHO BOCCTAHOBUTL,
MOXXHO MCMNOMb30BaTh TONbLKO aKKyMYrmsiTOpbI
AN MOTOLMKITOB U aBTOMOOUNEN.

|

KHonka BbiGopa peXxuma 3apsigku

0|

YacTo 3agaBaeMbie BONPOCHI:
1. CBeToamopn nokasbiBaeT «FUL», HO 6aTapesi eLle NONHOCTLIO 3apsbkeHa.

Mpuumnna: nOCKOJ‘Ibe BHYTpEeHHee conpoTueeHne 6aTapeV| CIMULLKOM BEJIUKO nnun

eMKOCTb baTapeun ymeHblUeHa Ans nuTatowern 6atapen, BynkaHM3MpOBaHHOM
6arapew, 6atapen ¢ HU3KUM HanpshxeHneM/anuTenbHbIM BpeMEHeM NpoCTos,
HanpsikeHne 6atapen HemeaneHHO NOACKOYUT, B pe3ynbsTaTe 4Yero CocTosiHe
«FUL» Bo3HuKaeT, korga 6atapes ele NonHOCTbIO 3apsbkeHa.

Peluenns: Vicnonb3ynte pexum «pemMOHT», aKTUBUPYNTE akkyMynsTop.

2. HanpsixeHne akkymynstopa B HOpMe, OAHAKO 3apsAHOe YyCTPOMCTBO He
pabotaer:
MpuynHa: HeT BXOAHOrO NUTaHWSI NEPEMEHHOIO TOKa.
Peluenus: nposepbTe, paboTaeT nu UCTOYHVK NUTaHUS MEPEMEHHOTO TOKa,
3aMeHNTEe PO3ETKY U MOBTOPUTE MONbITKY.

Pycckun
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3. He ygaetcsa goctuyb coctosiHusa «FUL» nocne 3apsiaku B Te4eHue AnuTenbHOro
BpEeMEHMN.

AKKyMynsaTop 6bin BynkaHU3NpOBaH, unu ouaep, unvm ucToleHne Boabl B
akkymynsTope. HanpsikeHve 6atapeun bygeT octaBaTbCsl HU3KMM, B pesynsTaTe Yero
GaTapesi He CMOXET MOSIHOCTLI0 3apPSAANTLCS.

Pewenuns: OctaHoBUTE 3apsaky, koraa 6atapes HarpeBaeTcs, NpoBepbTE, He
XBaTaeT nv B 6aTapee XMOKOCTU. NoxanyncTa, 3apsauTe umkn 1-2 pasa (paspsa-
3apsag, pa3psa-3apag).

4. Noyemy Henb3A BbIOPaTb PEXUM PpeMOHTa?

AKKYMYnSITOp M ICTOYHUK NEepeMeHHOro Toka He NoAKMIoYeHbI K 3apAaHOMY
YCTPOWCTBY.

XapaKkTepuCTHKH

Mopenb FBC1207E

BxogHoe HanpsbkeHne 100-240VAC 50/60Hz 90W
BxogHow Tok 0.4A@230VAC, 0.8A@110VAC

ABTOMOGUMBLHBIN pexum: 14,8 B, pexxum AGM: 14,6
HanpsixeHve 3apsga B, Pexum motouumkna: 14,6 B
(N3mepeHusa gonyckatoT norpelHocTs +/-0,3 B)

BxogHasi MowHocTb  6Ge3 2 5W
Harpysku

BbixogHoe HanpskeHne 12V
O6beMHbIN 3apsaHbIA TOK Max. 7A
Pabouyas Temnepatypa -20C to +45C
OxnaxpeHvie Fan

Bce Tunbl 12V AGM, LiFePO4,GEL, 3atonneHHble
Tun 6aTapenku (mMokpble), kanbumeBble, rmybokoro umkna, VRLA,
HeobCnyxunBaeMble, CBUHLIOBO-KUCNOTHbIE BaTapen

EmkocTtb 6aTapen 4Ah - 140AH
Pa3wmep 158*85*63mm
Cetb. Macca 4409
Opobperne CE/FCC/RoHS
B tabnuue nokasaHo cocTtosiHue 3apsiga npumepHo Ao 100%
EmkocTb akkymynsaTopa (Au) Bpems (4achbl)

4 1

20 3

60 10

80 15

120 20
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